## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
Records Management System data sharing.	Ordinance $\sqrt{\mathbf{Resolution}}$	
Submitted By: Police Department		Emily Cox Acting City Manager
SYNOPSIS	This resolution allows the City Manager to enter into agreements for the exchange of critical law enforcement information with participating law agencies to share information about individuals who commit crimes in more than one municipality.	
FISCAL IMPACT	There is no fiscal impact.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
BACKGROUND	The City needs information on individuals who commit crimes in more than one municipality to help the LRPD protect City of Little Rock. There are several agreements that the City is periodically asked to enter into that allow participating law enforcement agencies to exchange Records Management System ("RMS") data. RMS data is the data from police incident reports. The resolution allows the City Manager to enter into agreements with federal, state, county, and municipal law enforcement agencies to exchange RMS data, with both City Manager and Mayor approval. If the nature of the agreement is one that the City must take further steps, including but not limited to interlocal agreements, the City Attorney's Office will send for necessary approvals.	

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION AUGUST 20, 2024 AGENDA